

.....
(Original Signature of Member)

107TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

H. R. _____

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. NUSSLE (for himself and Mr. SPRATT) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on _____

A BILL

To revise the discretionary spending limits for fiscal year 2002 set forth in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 and to make conforming changes respecting the appropriate section 302(a) allocation for fiscal year 2002 established pursuant to the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2002, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*



1 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

2 This Act may be cited as the “Interim Budget Con-
3 trol and Enforcement Act of 2001”.

4 **SEC. 2. PURPOSE.**

5 The purposes of this Act are to—

6 (1) revise the fiscal year 2002 discretionary
7 spending limits to reflect the recent agreement be-
8 tween the President and the Congress;

9 (2) make conforming changes in the section
10 302(a) allocation to the Committees on Appropria-
11 tions for fiscal year 2002; and

12 (3) make technical corrections in the Balanced
13 Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985.

14 **TITLE I—AMENDMENTS TO THE**
15 **BALANCED BUDGET AND**
16 **EMERGENCY DEFICIT CON-**
17 **TROL ACT OF 1985**

18 **SEC. 101. AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 251.**

19 (a) DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS FOR FISCAL
20 YEAR 2002.—Section 251(c)(6)(A) of the Balanced Budg-
21 et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 is amended
22 to read as follows:

23 “(A) for the discretionary category:
24 \$681,441,000,000 in new budget authority and
25 \$670,447,000,000 in outlays;”.



1 (b) CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—Section 250(b) of
2 the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
3 of 1985 is amended to read as follows:

4 “(b) GENERAL STATEMENT OF BUDGET ENFORCE-
5 MENT THROUGH SEQUESTRATION.—This part provides
6 for budget enforcement as called for in House Concurrent
7 Resolution 83 (107th Congress, 1st session).”.

8 **SEC. 102. PRESIDENTIAL REPORT.**

9 When the President submits a budget of the United
10 States Government under section 1105(a) of title 31,
11 United States Code, for fiscal year 2003, he shall submit
12 a report to the Congress that identifies all emergency-des-
13 ignated funding (pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) or sec-
14 tion 252(e) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
15 icit Control Act of 1985) in legislation enacted after Sep-
16 tember 11, 2001, and before such submission in response
17 to the events of September 11, 2001, that is of an ongoing
18 and recurring nature.



1 **TITLE II—ADJUSTMENTS TO THE**
 2 **CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**
 3 **ON THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL**
 4 **YEAR 2002**

5 **SEC. 201. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2002 BUDG-**
 6 **ET RESOLUTION.**

7 The concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal
 8 year 2002 (H. Con. Res. 83, 107th Congress, 1st session)
 9 is amended as follows:

10 (1) Section 101(2) (relating to total new budget
 11 authority) is amended to read as follows:

12 “Fiscal year 2002:
 13 \$1,648,921,000,000.”.

14 (2) Section 101(3) (relating to total budget out-
 15 lays) is amended to read as follows:

16 “Fiscal year 2002:
 17 \$1,611,036,000,000.”.

18 (3) Section 101(4) (relating to the surplus) is
 19 amended to read as follows:

20 “Fiscal year 2002:
 21 \$27,166,000,000.”.

22 (4) Section 101(5) (relating to the public debt)
 23 is amended to read as follows:

24 “Fiscal year 2002:
 25 \$5,738,007,000,000.”.



1 (5) Section 101(6) (relating to debt held by the
2 public) is amended to read as follows:

3 “Fiscal year 2002:
4 \$3,058,429,000,000.”.

5 (6) Section 102(18) (relating to net interest
6 (900)) is amended to read as follows:

7 “Fiscal Year 2002:

8 “(A) New budget authority,
9 \$262,639,000,000.

10 “(B) Outlays, \$262,639,000,000.”.

11 (7) Section 102(19) (relating to allowances
12 (920)) is amended to read as follows:

13 “Fiscal Year 2002:

14 “(A) New budget authority,
15 \$15,948,000,000.

16 “(B) Outlays, \$16,340,000,000.”.

17 **SEC. 202. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS RESPECTING THE**
18 **FISCAL YEAR 2002 BUDGET RESOLUTION.**

19 (a) CONFORMING CHANGES.—The chairman of the
20 Committee on the Budget of the House of Representatives
21 and the chairman of the Committee on the Budget of the
22 Senate shall each make necessary conforming changes for
23 fiscal years 2003 through 2011 (as appropriate) in total
24 new budget authority, total budget outlays, the surplus or
25 deficit, public debt, debt held by the public, net interest



1 (900), and allowances (920), as set forth in the concurrent
2 resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2002. Such
3 changed levels shall be deemed to be levels set forth in
4 the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year
5 2002 for all purposes under titles III and IV of the Con-
6 gressional Budget Act of 1974.

7 (b) REVISED SECTION 302(a) ALLOCATIONS FOR
8 FISCAL YEAR 2002.—

9 (1) It is the intent of this subsection that the
10 section 302(a) allocations to the Committee on Ap-
11 propriations of each House for fiscal year 2002 will
12 be increased to \$683,201,000,000 in new budget au-
13 thority and \$702,806,000,000 in outlays.

14 (2) Upon the enactment of this Act, the chair-
15 man of the Committee on the Budget of the House
16 of Representatives and the chairman of the Com-
17 mittee on the Budget of the Senate shall each make
18 the appropriate adjustments in the section 302(a)
19 allocations to the Committee on Appropriations of
20 its House, as initially made by the explanatory joint
21 statement of managers accompanying the conference
22 report on the concurrent resolution on the budget
23 for fiscal year 2002, to the extent necessary to carry
24 out revisions and changes made by section 201.



1 (c) PUBLICATION IN THE CONGRESSIONAL
2 RECORD.—The chairman of the Committee on the Budget
3 of the House of Representatives and the chairman of the
4 Committee on the Budget of the Senate shall each have
5 published in the Congressional Record the changes and re-
6 visions made pursuant to subsections (a) and (b).

7 (d) APPROPRIATE LEVELS.—Section 221(d)(2) of the
8 concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2002
9 (H. Con. Res. 83, 107th Congress, 1st session) is re-
10 pealed.

11 **TITLE III—TECHNICAL CORREC-**
12 **TIONS TO THE BALANCED**
13 **BUDGET AND EMERGENCY**
14 **DEFICIT CONTROL ACT OF**
15 **1985**

16 **SEC. 301. TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO THE BALANCED**
17 **BUDGET AND EMERGENCY DEFICIT CONTROL**
18 **ACT OF 1985.**

19 Part C of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
20 icit Control Act of 1985 is amended as follows:

21 (1) In section 250(a), strike “GENERAL AND
22 SPECIAL SEQUESTRATION RULES” and insert
23 “General and special sequestration rules” in the
24 item related to section 256.



1 (2) In subparagraphs (F), (G), (H), (I), (J),
2 and (K) of section 250(c)(4), insert “subparagraph”
3 after “described in” each place it appears.

4 (3) In section 250(c)(18), insert “of” after “ex-
5 penses”.

6 (4) In section 251(b)(1)(A), strike “commit-
7 tees” the first place it appears and insert “Commit-
8 tees”.

9 (5) In section 251(b)(1)(C)(i), strike “fiscal
10 years” and insert “fiscal year”.

11 (6) In section 251(b)(1)(D)(ii), strike “fiscal
12 years” and insert “fiscal year”.

13 (7) In section 252(b)(2)(B), insert “the” before
14 “budget year”.

15 (8) In section 251(c)(5), move subparagraph
16 (A) 2 ems to the right.

17 (9) In section 252(c)(1)(C), strike “paragraph
18 (1)” and insert “subsection (b)”.

19 (10) Amend section 254(c)(3)(A) of the Bal-
20 anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of
21 1985 to read as follows:

22 “(A) The amount of the sequestration, if
23 any, calculated under section 252(b).”.



1 (11) In section 254(f)(4), strike “subsection”
2 and insert “section” and strike “sequesterable” and
3 insert “sequestrable”.

4 (12) In section 255(g)(1)(B), move the item re-
5 lating to the Railroad supplemental annuity pension
6 fund 2 ems to the right.

7 (13) In section 255(g)(2), insert “and” after
8 the semicolon in the item relating to the Rail service
9 assistance.

10 (14) In section 255(h)—

11 (A) strike “and” after the semicolon in the
12 item relating to the Supplemental Security In-
13 come Program;

14 (B) insert “and” after the semicolon in the
15 item relating to the Special supplemental nutri-
16 tion program for women, infants, and children;
17 and

18 (C) strike the semicolon at the end and in-
19 sert a period.

20 (15) In section 256(k)(1), strike “paragraph
21 (5)” and insert “paragraph (6)”.

22 (16) In section 257(b)(2)(A)(i), strike
23 “differenes” and insert “differences”.

24 (17) In section 258(a)(1), strike “section
25 254(j)” both places it appears and insert “254(i)”.



1 and in section 258(a)(2)(A), strike “section 254(j)”
2 and insert “254(i)”.

3 (18) In section 258B(c), strike “paragraph”
4 each place it appears and insert “section”.

5 (19) In section 258B(d), strike “paragraph”
6 and insert “section”.

